## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE TARIFF FILING OF SOUTH ANDERSON WATER )
DISTRICT SETTING POLICY FOR MAIN EXTENSIONS )
CASE NO.
TO SERVE REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENTS )
2005-00221

## ORDER

On May 18, 2005, South Anderson Water District ("South Anderson") filed with the Commission revisions to its tariff setting forth policy for main extensions to serve real estate developments.

The Commission finds that, pursuant to KRS 278.190, further proceedings are necessary in order to determine the reasonableness of the proposed revisions. South Anderson did not state a date upon which the proposed revisions would become effective. Accordingly, the proposed revision shall not become effective pending final action by the Commission or compliance with KRS 278.180.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this proceeding is established to investigate the reasonableness of South Anderson's proposal.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2005.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director